High Power Two-Phase Digital
Power Factor Correction
     Reference Design
                                                                       IXRD100401-0916
© 2016 IXYS 1 IXRD100401-0916
Overview
This reference design builds upon IXYS Corporation’s Digital Power Control technology and extends it
to high power levels in the area of Power Factor Correction (PFC). It introduces fast switching, high

Figure 15. Main Board Layout (Top and Bottom Layers)
Figure 16. Layout of Digital Control Module (Top and Bottom Layers)
 High Power Two-Phase Digital
 Power Factor Correction
  Reference Design
© 2016 IXYS 20 IXRD100401-0916
Appendix C. Bill of Materials
Table 1. Main Board Components
Count Reference Designator Value Description Manufacturer
1 BR1 VBE55-06N07 VBE55-06N07  IXYS Corp.
1 BR2 BAS 3007A BAS 3007A-RPP E6327  Infineon Technologies
3 C1, C2, C7 220 uF B43501A5227M  EPCOS (TDK)
1 C10 33 pF CL31C330JHFNFNE   Samsung
1 C12 1.5 uF ECW-FA2J155J  Panasonic Electronic Components
2 C13, C14 6800 pF C967U682MYVDBA7317  Kemet
1 C16 6.8 pF CL10C6R8DB8NNNC  Samsung
1 C17 56 pF C1608C0G1H560J080AA TDK Corporation
1 C21 56 pF C1608C0G1H560J080AA   TDK Corporation
2 C25, C26 470 pF CL31B471KHFNNNE  Samsung
1 C28 10 uF CL10A106MA8NRNC  Samsung
3 C3, C11, C33 0.47 uF B32653A6474K  EPCOS Inc
1 C31 560 pF GRM1885C1H561JA01D  Murata
1 C32 4.7 uF  R82CC4470AA30J   Kemet
6 C4, C15, C18, C19, C23, C30 1 uF TMK107B7105KA-T  Taiyo Yuden
1 C5 0.15 uF C1812C154KBRACTU  Kemet
4 C6, C22, C27, C29 0.1 uF CL10B104KA8NNNC  Samsung
3 C8, C20, C24 6800 pF CC1206KKX7RZBB682  Yageo
1 C9 5600 pF CL10B183JB8NNNC  Samsung
1 D3 DSEC30-06B DSEC30-06B  IXYS Corp.
1 D4  SD103ASDM-7-F  Diodes Incorporated
1 D5 AR4PJ AR4PJ  Vishay
1 D6 RM2000E RM2000E  Micro Commercial Components
1 J1  39357-0004  Molex
2 J2, J3  1714971  Phoenix Contact
1 J5  5-5530843-0 TE  Connectivity
1 J6  BBL-102-GE  Samtec
2 L1, L2 130 uH B65646  TDK
1 P1 Vin 1001-0-15-01-30-02-04-0  Mill-Max
2 Q1, Q2 IXTH34N65X2 IXTH34N65X2  IXYS Corp.
1 Q3 IXTH80N65X2 IXTH80N65X2  IXYS Corp.
1 Q4 DMN601WK-7 DMN601WK-7  Diodes Inc.
1 Q5 AOD2N60 AOD2N60  Alpha & Omega Semiconductor Inc.
4 R1, R2, R6, R36 1 RMCF0603FT1R00  Stackpole Electronics Inc
1 R12 4.99 k RMCF0603FT4K99  Stackpole Electronics Inc
3 R13, R34, R35 22 LTR50UZPF22R0  Rohm Semiconductor
2 R14, R32 3.57 k RMCF0603FT3K57  Stackpole Electronics Inc
1 R15 33 RMCF0603FT33R0  Stackpole Electronics Inc
5 R16, R24, R25, R45, R46 402 RMCF0603FT402R  Stackpole Electronics Inc
2 R18, R28 680 3522680RJT TE  Connectivity
6 R20, R21, R22, R40, R41, R42 1 k RMCF0603FT1K00  Stackpole Electronics Inc
1 R23 0.04 LRF3WLF-01-R040F  TT Electronics/IRC
4 R26, R43, R48, R49 30.1 k RMCF0603FT30K1  Stackpole Electronics Inc
3 R27, R30, R31 143 k RMCF1206FT143K  Stackpole Electronics Inc
1 R29 100 k RMCF0603FT100K  Stackpole Electronics Inc
6 R3, R4, R5, R19, R38, R39 20 k RMCF0603FT20K0  Stackpole Electronics Inc
1 R33 12 k RMCF0603FT12K0  Stackpole Electronics Inc
1 R44 3.48 k RMCF0603FT3K48  Stackpole Electronics Inc
1 R47 3.74 k RMCF0603FT3K74  Stackpole Electronics Inc
1 R50 365 RMCF0603FT365R  Stackpole Electronics Inc
2 R7, R8 0.01 LRF3WLF-01-R010F  TT Electronics/IRC
3 R9, R10, R11 332 k RMCF1206FT332K  Stackpole Electronics Inc
1 TR1 BV020-5480.0 BV020-5480.0  Pulse
1 TR2 4.5 mH 7448051804  Wurth Electronics Inc
3 U1, U2, U9  IXDD604S1  IXYS Corp.
1 U10  MAX9140EXK-T  Maxim
1 U3  IX2127  IXYS Corp.
3 U4, U5, U6  NC7SZ74K8X  Fairchild Semic.
2 U7, U8  LMV116MF/NOPB  Texas Instruments
 High Power Two-Phase Digital
 Power Factor Correction
  Reference Design
© 2016 IXYS 21 IXRD100401-0916
Table 2. Components of Digital Control Module
Count Reference Designator Value Description Manufacturer
1 C1 330 pF GRM1885C1H331JA01D  Murata
1 C12 0.033 uF C0603C333K4RACTU  Kemet
2 C13, C13 8 pF GRM1555C1H8R0DA01D Murata
1 C15 33 pF CL10C330KB8NNNC Samsung
1 C2 1000 pF GRM188R71H102KA01D   Murata
1 C20, C21 0.039 uF GRM188R71H393KA61D  Murata
2 C3, C22 0.01 uF GRM188R71H103KA01D Murata
1 C4 1000 pF GRM188R71H102KA01D  Murata
7 C5, C7, C9, C11, C16, C17, C19 0.1 uF CL10B104KA8NNNC  Samsung
2 C6, C14 1 uF TMK107B7105KA-T  Taiyo Yuden
2 C8, C10 4.7 uF GRM188R61E475KE11D Murata
3 D7, D10, D11 BAT42XV2  BAT42XV2  Diodes Inc.
2 J4, J5 DEBUG Header 67996-406HLF  FCI
1 J6  Board layout
1 R1 3.09 k RMCF0603FT3K09  Stackpole Electronics Inc
2 R10, R20 8.06 k RMCF0603FT8K06  Stackpole Electronics Inc
4 R11, R12, R13, R14 10 k RMCF0603FT10K0  Stackpole Electronics Inc
1 R16 17.4 k RMCF0603FT17K8  Stackpole Electronics Inc
1 R17 13.7 k RMCF0603FT13K7  Stackpole Electronics Inc
1 R18 0 HCJ0603ZT0R00   Stackpole Electronics Inc
1 R19 1.82 k RMCF0603FT1K82  Stackpole Electronics Inc
1 R2 2.1 k RMCF0603FT2K10  Stackpole Electronics Inc
2 R23, R30 5.62 k RMCF0603FT5K62  Stackpole Electronics Inc
1 R29 13 k RMCF0603FT13K0  Stackpole Electronics Inc
3 R3, R4, R5 6.49 k RMCF0603FT6K49  Stackpole Electronics Inc
2 R31, R32 806 RMCF0603FT806R  Stackpole Electronics Inc
2 R6, R15 1 M RMCF0603FT1M00  Stackpole Electronics Inc
1 R7 3.01 k RMCF0603FT3K01  Stackpole Electronics Inc
1 R8 1 k RMCF0603FT1K00  Stackpole Electronics Inc
1 R9 560 RMCF0603FT560R  Stackpole Electronics Inc
2 U1, U2  Z8F6481AR024XK  Zilog
2 U10, U11  MAX9140EXK-T  Maxim
1 U3 416F24022IKR 416F24022IKR  TS-Frequency Controls
1 U4  NC7SZ08P5X  Fairchild Semic.